

MAR 2 5 2015

INITIATIVE COORDINATOR ATTORNEY GENERAL'S OFFICE

March 21, 2015

Initiative Coordinator
Office of the Attorney General
1300 I Street, 17th Floor
Sacramento, CA 95814

Dear Office of the Attorney General,

I have enclosed the text of the proposed initiative measure ("Intolerant Jackass Act"), the initiative certification and a check for \$200.

Please prepare the circulating title and summary of the chief purpose and points of the proposed measure and advise me of the same at my address below.

Thank you,

Charlotte Laws Ph.D.

21781 Ventura Blvd., Suite 633

Woodland Hills, CA 91364

INTOLERANT JACKASS ACT

- a) Come now therefore the people of the golden state of California uniting their separate voices in love of liberty and tolerance.
- b) The abominable crime known as prejudice against sexual orientation, called also "gay bashing," is a destructive view that society commands us to suppress.
- c) Any person, herein known as an "Intolerant Jackass," who brings forth a ballot measure that suggests the killing of gays and/or lesbians, whether this measure is called the Sodomite Suppression Act or is known by some other name, shall be required to attend sensitivity training for at least three (3) hours per month for twelve (12) consecutive months. In addition, the offender or "Intolerant Jackass" must donate \$5000 to a pro-gay or pro-lesbian organization.
- d) This act shall become effective immediately and shall not be rendered ineffective by any court, state or federal, until heard by a quorum of the Supreme Court of California, who are comprised of members who are not themselves "Intolerant Jackasses."
- e) The state has an affirmative duty to defend and enforce this law as written.
- f) This law shall be known as the "Intolerant Jackass Act" and shall be added to the penal code.